

24-3141

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

MATTHEW T. SHAFER, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated, MACE TAMSE, STEVE SHERESKY, GEORGE LIVANOS, JEFFREY SHOVER, MARK LOFTUS, SANDY JUKEL, STEVE NADLER, SHERI HAUGABOOK, JEFFREY SHERESKY, PETER HEIDT, JEFFREY SAMSEN,
Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

MORGAN STANLEY, MORGAN STANLEY SMITH BARNEY LLC, MORGAN STANLEY COMPENSATION MANAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT AND SUCCESSION COMMITTEE,
Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,
JOHN/JANE DOES, 1-20,
Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
No. 20-cv-11047
Hon. Paul G. Gardephe

**BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL
MARKETS ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS-CROSS-APPELLEES**

Michael Delikat
Alyssa Barnard-Yanni
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000

Robert M. Loeb
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 339-8400

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Deferred Incentive-Based Compensation Plans Encourage Finance Executives And Employees To Prioritize Long-Term Performance Over Short-Term Gains.....	3
II. The District Court’s Decision Threatens Deferred Incentive-Based Compensation Programs Throughout The Financial Sector.	9
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Milligan v. Merrill Lynch</i> , No. 24-cv-00440 (W.D.N.C.).....	12
Statutes, Regulations and Rules	
29 U.S.C. § 1002(2)(A)(ii)	9, 13
29 U.S.C. § 1053(a).....	11
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-2(c)	10
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	1
Other Authorities	
Emilios Avgouleas & Jay Cullen, <i>Excessive Leverage and Bankers’ Pay: Governance and Financial Stability Costs of a Symbiotic Relationship</i> , 21 Colum. J. Eur. L. 1 (2014).....	6, 8
Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys., <i>Incentive Compensation Practices: A Report on the Horizontal Review of Practices at Large Banking Organizations (2011)</i> , https://tinyurl.com/2p9vbdsk	7, 8, 9
William C. Dudley, President, Fed. Rsrv. Bank of New York, Remarks at the Workshop on Reforming Culture and Behavior in the Financial Services Industry: Enhancing Financial Stability by Improving Culture in the Financial Services Industry (Oct. 20, 2014), https://tinyurl.com/2y3ybtce	8
Financial Stability Board, <i>FSB Principles for Sound Compensation Practices: Implementation Standards (Sept. 25, 2009)</i> , https://tinyurl.com/yevxrymy	5
Guidance on Sound Incentive Compensation Policies, 75 Fed. Reg. 36,395 (June 25, 2010).....	4, 5

Hamid Mehran & Joseph Tracy, <i>Deferred Cash Compensation: Enhancing Stability in the Financial Services Industry</i> , 22 Econ. Pol’y Rev. 61 (Aug. 2016), https://tinyurl.com/3j2rzhra	8, 11
Incentive-Based Compensation Arrangements, 81 Fed. Reg. 37,670 (June 10, 2016)	6, 7
The Leaders’ Statement: The Pittsburgh Summit September 24-25, 2009, https://tinyurl.com/4ae673j8 (last visited Jan. 27, 2025)	4, 5
Lisa H. Nicholson, <i>Corporate Governance in the Financial Services Industry: Dodd-Frank Reforms to Banker Compensation Arrangements</i> , 47 Ind. L. Rev. 201 (2014).....	3, 4, 5
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, “Incentive-Based Compensation Arrangements,” Office of the Comptroller of the Currency (May 6, 2024), https://bit.ly/40CKEqA	6, 12
Senior Supervisors Grp., Risk Management Lessons from the Global Banking Crisis of 2008 (2009), https://tinyurl.com/mcmjdxdd	5
